
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Resources 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 3 November 2023 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources 

Cllr Peter Martin (Chair) 
Cllr Andrew Laughton (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Lauren Atkins 
Cllr Zoe Barker-Lomax 
Cllr Janet Crowe 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Connor Relleen Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 6 November 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES will be 
held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2023 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or 
[...]
tute to be arranged, if applicable.  

 
2   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 18) 
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th September 2023 and published 

on the Council’s website. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included on 

the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.  

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 7th November 
2023. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in accordance 

with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 7th November 
2023.  
 

6   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 34) 
  
 The Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing its 

work programme.  
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring the 
recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker details the 



 

 

latest position on the implementation of these recommendations and is attached 
as Part 1 of the work programme. 
 
The Executive Forward Plan has also been attached for Members’ reference.  

 
7   Q2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023-24  (Pages 35 - 100) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s  

performance for the second quarter of 2023-24. The report, as set out at Annexe 
1, is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for  
comment and so that they may make any recommendations that they resolve to 
the Executive. 
 
Jenny Sturgess and Heads of Service to highlight areas relating to this committees 
remit (pages to note are Pages 44-79 of the Agenda papers).  

 
8   GENERAL FUND MID-YEAR MTFP REVIEW 2023/24  (Pages 101 - 127) 
  
 Committee to note the following and resolve to make any 

recommendations to the Executive: 
 

 The 2023/24 forecast outturn position for the General Fund; 

 The emerging pressures and risks set out in the report;  

 The position regarding the General Fund capital programme and 
individual capital projects. 

 
9   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2023/24  (Pages 129 - 

150) 
  
 Committee to note the following and resolve to make any 

recommendations to the Executive: 
 

 The 2023/24 forecast outturn position for the Housing Revenue 
Account; 

 The emerging pressures and risks set out in the report; 

 The position regarding the HRA capital programme and New 
Development Scheme. 

 
10   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - NEW BUILD HOUSING DELIVERY - 

ELSTEAD & OCKFORD RIDGE  (Pages 151 - 232) 
  
 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an overview of the 

proposed new build housing schemes which are in a position to bring forward 
to planning and procurement of a build contractor with a view to enter into 
contract to deliver the new sustainable homes. The report also seeks Member 
approval to the recommendations made for each project as set out in the 
business cases within Exempt Annexes 1(a) & (b) and associated appendices 
using the financial strategy approved by Full Council on 13 December 2022. 
 
Recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Resources) 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  



 

 

- Considers the report and information within the annexes and 
appendices, as well as the recommendations to Executive as set out in 
the business cases in Exempt Annexe 1 (a) & (b) of this report and 2.2 
and 2.3 in the cover report; and 
 

- resolves whether to make any recommendations to the Executive.  
 

11   HOUSING DELIVERY - 12 NEW HOMES AT WOODSIDE PARK, 
CATTESHALL LANE  (Pages 233 - 244) 

  
 The purpose of this report is to seek formal approval to enter into a legal 

agreements with the developer for the acquisition of the land and delivery of 12 
new homes in Catteshall Lane, Godalming.  
 
Members already considered and approved the business cases for and 
delivery of these homes and full project budget at a meeting of Full Council on 
13 December 2022. However, due to the time delay in securing the planning 
consent for the development the developer has sought an additional sum to 
reflect build cost inflation and market conditions since the Council expressed 
an interest in this opportunity. Due to this an additional budget is required to 
ensure that the contingency is in place when we enter into legal agreement for 
the land and build of the 12 new homes. The scheme remains financially 
viable. 
 
Recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Resources) 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;    

- Considers the report and information within the exempt annexes and the 
recommendations (2.2 (i-v) set out in the report; and  
 

- Resolves whether to make any recommendations to the Executive. 
 

12   NEW BUILD HOUSING DELIVERY - WITLEY  (Pages 245 - 304) 
  
 The purpose of this report is to provide members with details of and seek 

Member approval to the acquisition of three new homes through S106 on a 
developer site at Wheeler Street, Witley.  
 
Recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Resources) 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;    

- Considers the report and information within the Annexes to the report, 
together with recommendations (2.1 i-iv) made in the report; and 
 

- Resolves whether to make any recommendations to the Executive. 
 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
 Recommendation 
 



 

 

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 

(1) that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in Paragraph 1 & 3 of the revised Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and 

(2) that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
14   RESOURCING OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL IN-HOUSE LEGAL 

SERVICES FUNCTION (EXEMPT)  (Pages 305 - 324) 
  
 Committee to receive and review the draft Exempt Executive Report on the 

Resourcing of Legal Services in advance of the Executive meeting on 28 
November and to resolve whether to make any recommendations to the 
Executive. 
 
 

15   PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT & PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE (EXEMPT)  (Pages 325 - 328) 

  
 Caroline Wallis (Asset Investment Manager) to introduce the item.  

Committee to scrutinise the performance of the Council’s property portfolio.  
 

16   CRANLEIGH LEISURE CENTRE - FINANCIAL ASPECTS REVIEW 
(EXEMPT)  (Pages 329 - 351) 

  
 Candice Keet (Senior Accountant) to introduce the item.  

Committee to receive and review the financial analysis of the Cranleigh Leisure 
Centre New Build project, for which funding was approved by Full Council on 
17th October 2023. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Jake Chambers, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)  
Tel. 01483 523044 or email: Jake.chambers@waverley.gov.uk 

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523224 or email: Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Resour
[...]

Regulatory 
Services 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
ENFORCEMENT 
AND 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

Community Asset 
Transfer Policy 
 

To approve 
policies to enable 
the transfer of 
assets to Town 
and Parish 
councils. (Revised 
title - October 
2023)  

Executive Yes 28 Nov 2023 Executive Head of 
Assets and 
Property 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE, 
ASSETS AND 
PROPERTY 

Resourcing of Waverley 
Borough Council In-
House Legal Services 
Function 
E1 

To support 
proposals for 
increased in-
house legal 
resource. 

Executive Yes 28 Nov 2023 Susan Sale, Joint 
Executive Head of 
Legal & Democratic 
Services 

LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL & 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
POLICY, 
GOVERNANCE 
AND 
COMMUNICATION
S 

P
age 26



 
 

Guildford and Waverley 
Transformation and 
Collaboration 
Programme 
 

1.  To seek 
agreement to 
the Executives 
working more 
jointly on these 
matters in the 
future, e.g. by 
way of 
simultaneous 
meetings.  

2. To seek 
agreement to 
interim staffing 
arrangements. 

3. To seek a 
mandate to 
progress other 
issues e.g. co-
location and 
single officer 
structure, and 
receive a report 
back in October.  

Executive Yes 28 Nov 2023 Robin Taylor, 
Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
ORGANISATIONA
L DEVELOPMENT 
AND 
GOVERNANCE 

New Build Housing 
Cedar Close, Farnham 
E3 

To update 
Executive on the 
need to undertake 
some latent defect 
remediation work 
to three homes at 
Cedar Close, 
Farnham. To seek 
formal approval 
enter into contract 
to deliver the works 
and associated 
delegations. 

Executive Yes 28 Nov 2023 Louisa Blundell, 
Housing 
Development 
Manager 

CO-PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
HOUSING 
(OPERATIONS 
AND SERVICES) 

P
age 27



 
 

Housing Delivery - 
Churt 
E3 

The purpose of this 
report is to seek 
Executive approval 
to demolish the 
existing community 
room and former 
staff 
accommodation 
ahead of approval 
of a full business 
case for the 
scheme at 
Parkhurst Fields to 
deliver a 
dev
[...]
l Rivers, 
Housing Needs 
Manager 

CO-PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
HOUSING 
(DELIVERY) 

P
age 30



 
 

Central Godalming 
Regeneration Project 
E3 

To close the 
project and agree 
new project start 
up, with 
reallocation of 
funds. 

Executive Yes 28 Nov 2023 Debbie Smith, 
Development 
Programme 
Manager 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE, 
ASSETS AND 
PROPERTY 

HRA mid-year review 
2023/24 
 

To consider a mid-
year review of the 
HRA Business 
Plan including any 
reprioritisation of 
capital schemes. 

Executive 
 
Council 

Yes 28 Nov 2023 
 
12 Dec 2023 

Candice Keet, Lead 
Service Accountant 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE, 
ASSETS AND 
PROPERTY 
 
 

General Fund mid-year 
MTFP review 2023/24 
 

To note the 
position and make 
recommendations 
to Council as 
appropriate. 

Executive 
 
Council 

Yes 28 Nov 2023 
 
12 Dec 2023 

Executive Head of 
Finance 
 
Rosie Plaistowe-
Melham, Senior 
Accountant 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE, 
ASSETS AND 
PROPERTY 
 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE, 
ASSETS AND 
PROPERTY 

Economic Development 
Strategy review 
 

To approve the 
revised Economic 
Development 
Strategy. 

Executive 
 
Council 

Yes 9 Jan 2024 
 
20 Feb 2024 

Executive Head of 
Regeneration and 
Planning Policy 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING AND 
ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING AND 
ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

P
age 31



 
 

Corporate Strategy 
2024-2028 
 

To recommend a 
revised Corporate 
Strategy to 
Council. 

Executive 
 
Council 

Yes 9 Jan 2024 
 
20 Feb 2024 

Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development 

LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL & 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR 
POLICY, 
GOVERNANCE 
AND 
COMMUNICATION
S 
 
 

HRA Planned Works 
 

 

 HRA 
External 
decorations 
and roofline 
works  

 HRA 
Roofing  

 HRA 
windows 
and doors 

 HRA 
planned 
works 
Select 
Framework 
for general 
building 
works 

Co-
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing 
(Operation
s and 
Services) 
 
Executive 
Co-
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing 
Decision
[...]
Neighbourhood Plan has been independently examined and found to be sound subject to 

some minor changes. The Parish Council are happy with the suggested changes from the Examiner 

and the Referendum is scheduled for 7 December.  

The Cranleigh Neighbourhood Plan has been submitted to the Council for independent examination 

and an examiner has been appointed. The Elstead and Weyburn Neighbourhood Plan is at 

examination and a hearing date has been set for Thursday 16 November.  

Recruitment activity has been ongoing for a vacant planning technician and planning policy officer 

roles, as well as a CIL officer post.  

Economic Development 

The business plans for Farnham and Godalming BIDs were presented at September Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, with the Executive subsequently agreeing that WBC vote “yes” in the respective 

ballots in October 2023. Results of the ballots will be announced on 1st November. Behind the 

scenes, work is underway to make arrangements to administer the levy collection for Cranleigh BID 

which was formed earlier this year. 

Work has been progressing to finalise the new Economic Development Strategy and action plan, 

which it is anticipated will be shared with stakeholders for comment before progressing through the 

Council governance route in Quarter 3.  

The team has been working with Guildford Borough Council, Tandridge and SCC to launch the Rural 

England Prosperity Fund grant programme, which forms part of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

(UKSPF)levelling up monies. This will provide the opportunity for businesses and community groups 

to bid for capital grants of between £2,500 and £50,000 to support rural development, jobs, growth 

and community enterprise. In parallel, the 15 projects supported by the Council’s broader UKSPF 

allocation have funding agreements in place with the Council and are starting to deliver against the 

outcomes and outputs anticipated – for example the Creative Business Programme, based
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 351

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Committee Work Programme
	Executive Forward Plan 30 October 2023

	7 Q2 Corporate Performance Report 2023-24
	Q2 2023-24 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 Final

	8 General Fund Mid-Year MTFP Review 2023/24
	General Fund Perf annex 1
	Annexe 2 - Inflation Statement
	Annexe 3 - MTFP 2324-2627

	9 Housing Revenue Account Mid-Year Review 2023/24
	Annexe 1 - 2022-23 HRA Outturn & 2023-24 Forecast Outturn
	Annexe 2 - Capital Programme 2022-23 & 2023-24 Forecast pt 2
	Annexe 2 - Capital Programme 2022-23 & 2023-24 Forecast
	Annexe 3 - New Delivery Capital Programme 2022-23 Outturn & 2023-24 Forecast

	10 Housing Revenue Account - New Build Housing Delivery - Elstead & Ockford Ridge
	Exempt Annexe 1 a Business Case Springfield Elstead
	Appendix 1a Exempt Annexe 1 a Valuation Springfield, Elstead
	Appendix 2a Exempt Annexe 1a Springfield - Financial Viability Review - 26 Oct 2023
	Exempt Annexe 1 b Business Case - Site F Ockford Ridge Godalming
	Appendix 1b - Exempt Annexe 1b Valuation Site F Ockford Ridge Godalming
	finanical viability ockford
	Exempt Annexe 2 - Scheme Financial Analysis
	Exempt Annexe 3 Waverley - Development Appraisal VFM  Benchmark Review - 26.10.23 pdf

	11 Housing Delivery - 12 new homes at Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane
	Exempt Annexe 1 Housing Delivery Catteshall Lane Godalming Financial Analysis
	Exempt Appendix 1 to Exempt Annex 1 Woodside Park, Catteshall Lane, Godalming GU7 1LG Sep 23 v2

	12 New Build Housing Delivery - Witley
	Exempt Annexe 1 Wheeler Street Phase 2
	Appendix 1 to Exempt Annexe 1 Valuation Wheeler Street Nurseries, Witley, Milford, Surrey GU8 5QP Sep 23
	Exempt Annexe 2 - Wheeler Street - Appraisal Review - 26 Oct 2023
	Exempt Annexe 3 Waverley - Development Appraisal VFM  Benchmark Review - 26.10.23 pdf

	14 Resourcing of Waverley Borough Council In-House Legal Services Function (Exempt)
	889227 - Draft v 1 Appendix 1 to WBC Exec Report 28 Nov 23 on legal service resources

	15 Property Investment Quarterly Report & Performance Update (Exempt)
	16 Cranleigh Leisure Centre - Financial Aspects Review (Exempt)
	Overview and Scrutiny additional info - financial analysis for 2 options SHEET 1
	Annexe 3 - Cost Plan and Benchmarking details
	Annexe 4 - Assumptions used within financial analysis




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  1 

14.11.23 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES  -  14 
NOVEMBER 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Peter Martin (Chair) 
Cllr Andrew Laughton (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Lauren Atkins 
Cllr Zoe Barker-Lomax 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

Apologies  
  
 

Also Present 
  

 
45  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   

 
None were received. 
 

46  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting on 19 September 2023 were agreed with a small 
addition at minute 43. 
 

47  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations received. 
 

48  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions received. 
 

49  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions received. 
 

50  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

50.1  The Chair noted comments from the recent Joint Governance Committee as 
to the possibility of soon holding a joint scrutiny session on the collaboration 
with colleagues at Guildford Borough Council. 

 
50.2  The Leader advised that the committee set up a Task and Finish group to 

scrutinise the decision to purchase 69 High Street.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  2 

14.11.23 
 

 
 

 
50.3  Cllr Nicholson noted that the Housing scrutiny review of Housing Regulatory 

Standards should involve input from the Landlord Services Advisory Board. 
The Chair said he would mention this to the sub-group. 

 
The Committee resolved to agree the work programme. 

 
51  Q2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023-24 (Agenda item 7)   

 
51.1  Jenny Sturgess introduced the report, noting that the relevant pages were 

44-79.  
 
51.2  The Chair enquired about the percentage of the total number of Q1 

complaints responded to within the target timeframe. Jenny Sturgess clarified 
that, of the two major contributors to this increase, only Housing Services 
was under this committee’s remit. Robin Taylor stated that the benchmarking 
data clarified that the figure compared relatively well to the Surrey modal 
average. 

 
51.3  Cllr MacLeod enquired about the percentage variance for the total Joint 

Management Budget and if this was the best way to display figures. The 
Financial Services Manager clarified that this was a formula-driven figure and 
would be reviewed. The Senior Accountant stated that under-achievement in 
rental income was due to a small increase in certain long-term void levels. 

 
51.4  Cllr Davidson noted that several of the projects brought forward are in 

Haslemere and cautioned against these being progressed before 
engagement with Haslemere Town Council regarding The Edge. The Leader 
clarified that the Town Clerk has been briefed, and Cllr Robini will ask 
questions regarding this at the next Executive Briefing. 

 
51.5  The Chair enquired about the plan to let office space in the second floor of 

The Burys. The Leader noted that tenures would necessarily be short given 
the potential upcoming co-location with Guildford Borough Council. 

 
51.6  Cllr Barker-Lomax queried the cause of a reduction in the percentage of 

complaints responded to in target time in Communications and Customer 
Service. The Leader noted that there is a lag in the data from the present 
quarter and that the measures that have been introduced will likely be 
positively impact the percentage in the present and future quarters. Jenny 
Sturgess reiterated that the impacts to many of the indicators was driven by 
two services with specific issues. 

 
51.7  Cllr Atkins enquired whether a performance plan had been implemented 

within the Complaints team. The Leader stressed the value of addressing the 
sources of complaints and that this was being actioned by Executive and 
LSAB for those relating to Housing. 

 
51.8  Non-voting member Cllr Hyman queried a summary update on the progress 

of the implications of the collaboration agreement to Legal Services. The 
Joint Executive Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted that the lack 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  3 

14.11.23 
 

 

 
3 

of a formal decision from Council at this stage means that Legal Services 
cannot progress with a shared service, though limited preliminary sharing 
arrangements have begun. 

 
51.9  Cllr Hyman asked when he may receive confirmation that the issue of habitat 

compliance will be included in the Local Plan and when Members will be 
briefed. Cllr Liz Townsend noted the importance of reports & evidence 
regarding habitat compliance being considered in a specific order, as well as 
of considering the status of development borough-wide. 

 
51.10  The Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy clarified details 

about the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the launch of the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund following an enquiry from the Chair. Cllr Townsend noted 
that Waverley’s £400,000 from the latter fund was pooled with the funds of 
other councils’ and that Surrey County Council are now administering the 
pool. 

 
The Committee resolved to note the report and recommendations. 

 
52  GENERAL FUND MID-YEAR MTFP REVIEW 2023/24 (Agenda item 8)   

 
52.1  The Financial Services Manager introduced the report. The Vice-chair asked 

if car usage and car parking income was expected to change. It was clarified 
that no further recovery is anticipated. It was also noted that 2022/23 car 
parking income is displayed as variance from the previous year and is 
incorporated into the 2023/24 base budget. 

 
52.2  The Chair requested that annual budgets are displayed as gross figures with 

variances against them in future - Cllr Davidson agreed. Cllr Merryweather 
noted that car parks are priced individually according to demand and that 
there may be scope for change to accommodate the night time economy. 

 
52.3  Cllr Davidson enquired about maximum parking fines. Cllr Merryweather 

stated that this is a complex issue and that the key constraint is the cost of 
administering enforcement. The Leader clarified that this is set by statute. 

 
52.4  The Chair queried the inflation position statement. The Financial Services 

Manager clarified that the updated position at Table 2 on page 117 includes 
house number increases and that these are contributing to Council Tax. 
It was noted that there could be no comment on the pay increase actuals at 
this time but the same assumptions were applied here as all contracts. 

 
52.5  Cllr MacLeod asked if impact assessments are carried out into the impact of 

cuts on the most vulnerable residents. The Financial Services Manager 
clarified that it is standard practice to undertake these when any service 
change is proposed.  

 
52.6  The Chair requested an update on the progress of EV charging roll-out and 

any impact on car parking revenue. The Senior Accountant informed the 
Committee that car parking fees are still charged for EV charging spaces and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  4 

14.11.23 
 

 
 

that this revenue will soon be seen in the 2023/24 budget. It was also noted 
that there are a number of these projects currently underway this year and 
the Climate Change team have this under constant review.  

 
52.7  Abi Lewis confirmed to Cllr Atkins that the lease agreement for 69 High 

Street, Godalming was not yet signed. 
  

The Committee resolved to note the report and recommendations. 
 

53  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2023/24 (Agenda item 9)   
 

53.1  The Senior Accountant introduced the report. The Leader noted the debt 
Waverley had taken on to reacquire housing stock, the increased repair 
costs and the possibility of a cap imposed by the 2024 Autumn Statement, as 
well as the impact these have on officers’ ability to plan work. The Chair 
stated that these had been continuing trends for long periods across different 
political administrations. 

 
53.2  Cllr Barker-Lomax requested that more benchmarking be included measures 

in these reports. 
 
53.3  Cllr Atkins advised investigation of the causes of overspends in the Housing 

Revenue Account and noted the distinction between open market valuations 
and affordable values in the Gross Development Value calculation. Cllr 
Atkins asked if open market valuations were used. The Senior Accountant 
clarified that affordable value is employed in the asset register, and the open 
market valuation is used for the Gross Development Value as this is the 
standard across the sector, noting that steps are taken to ensure there is no 
impact on accounts. She stated that she would return to Cllr Atkins with more 
information on this topic. 

 
53.4  The Chair asked about the outturn from the 2024/25 Business Plan 

compared to the expenditure in the approved budget. Officers stated that 
they would provide the Chair with a thorough breakdown, and that this year’s 
£100k variance is largely due to council tax and voids. 

 
53.5  The Chair asked for comment on the Energy Efficiency Budget saving. It was 

noted this was largely due to an unfilled post, though filling it was necessary 
to deliver energy efficiency, and that the void rate of £113k is the forecast for 
2023/24. 

 
The Committee resolved to note the report and recommendations. 

 
54  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - NEW BUILD HOUSING DELIVERY - ELSTEAD 

& OCKFORD RIDGE (Agenda item 10)   
 

54.1  The Housing Development Manager introduced the item. Cllr Atkins 
requested the build costs by square-foot or square-metre for each project. 
Louisa Blundell stated that these are £5212 per square-metre for Springfield 
and £5434 per square-metre for Elstead.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  5 

14.11.23 
 

 

 
5 

54.2  Non-voting member Cllr Hyman asked if it was necessary to enter exempt 
session, which no member of the Committee intimated they would like to do. 
The Chair noted that any matters that concerned Cllr Hyman could be taken 
forward outside of this meeting. 

 
54.3  Cllr Hyman and Cllr Atkins voiced concerns around asset valuation and fears 

this could have potential negative impacts. The Senior Accountant stated 
that they would work with Cllrs Hyman and Atkins on this and the Gross 
Domestic Value to clarify procedures. 

 
54.4  The Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy reminded the 

Committee that the external review by Haverly Consulting LTD evaluated the 
MPV and value for money attainment of the scheme. 

 
54.5  Cllr Davidson voiced caution about advancing the schemes before 

reconsidering this project’s financial contingency in case there is an 
overspend due to rising costs. Cllr Merryweather clarified his support of the 
project due to the need for greater social housing provision. 

 
54.6  The Chair summarised the comments of the committee as expressing 

concern about the market valuation process, cost overruns and the potential  
need for a greater contingency, while Cllr Atkins noted Cllr Hyman’s 
comment that current land values and buildings presently on-site are 
excluded from valuation. 

 
54.7  Cllr Liz Townsend clarified that the Senior Accountant has stated that there is 

a calculation that values down affordable housing in the proper way. The 
Chair was happy to note this but still reflected the statements of the 
committee. 

 
 
The Committee resolved to note the recommendations in the report. 

 
  

The Committee also resolved to: 
- express concern about the market valuation process;  
- the potential for cost overruns; and  
- to request that the option of a greater contingency be investigated 

to mitigate any impacts of inflated build costs. 
 
The vote was carried with: 

 
Votes For: 6  Votes Against: 1 Abstentions: 2 

 
55  HOUSING DELIVERY - 12 NEW HOMES AT WOODSIDE PARK, CATTESHALL 

LANE (Agenda item 11)   
 

55.1  The Housing Services Manager introduced the report, noting that it was 
updated after approval at December 2022 Council, and that planning 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  6 

14.11.23 
 

 
 

approval is still awaited. It was clarified that the uplift request is counter to 
build cost inflation that occurred after the expression of interest.  

 
55.2  The Chair stated that he felt that a 9.7% increase in one year is very high. 

The Housing Services Manager noted that the expression of interest was 
over 12 months ago. The report to Council on 13 December 2022 included 
some financial contingency, though since then inflation has equalled 10.6% 
when checked against government build cost inflation figures, so this 
benchmarked to ensure that it is appropriate. 

 
55.3  Cllr Hyman expressed concern about agreeing a project in principle without 

assessment of mitigation to potential environmental harm from development. 
He reiterated that the authority must demonstrate how mitigation will be 
effective for development to be lawful.  

 
The Committee resolved to note the report and recommendations. 

 
56  NEW BUILD HOUSING DELIVERY - WITLEY (Agenda item 12)   

 
56.1  The Housing Services Manager introduced the report, noting that the 

proposal is an opportunity for the Council to acquire three further properties 
in Witley beyond the three already acquired in the initial phase, following 
outreach from the developer. This report seeks approval for the budget, as 
well as the delegations necessary to acquire these and rent them as 
affordable housing. 

 
56.2  Cllr Atkins voiced concerns about the valuation procedure. The Senior 

Accountant agreed to clarify this and reply to Cllr Atkins. 
 
56.3  Non-voting member Cllr Hyman raised concern that planning issues and 

constraints are duly followed, though was happy to support the 
recommendations if this is considered. The Housing Services Manager noted 
that planning permission had already been obtained, subject to meeting the 
planning conditions. 

 
The Committee resolved to note the report and recommendations. 

 
57  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13)   

 
The Committee considered the following recommendation of the motion of the 
Chairman: 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Resources  7 

14.11.23 
 

 

 
7 

description specified in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 
The vote was carried unanimously. 
 

58  RESOURCING OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL IN-HOUSE LEGAL 
SERVICES FUNCTION (EXEMPT) (Agenda item 14)   

 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the report and it’s recommendations to 
the Executive. 
 

Reasons:  
 

As set out in the exempt report. 
 
 
The Committee also RESOLVED to recommend that one element of the papers 
appear before the meeting of Council on 12 December 2023. 
 
 Reasons: 
 
 As set out in the exempt minute. 
 
 

59  PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT & PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
(EXEMPT) (Agenda item 15)   

 
The Committee scrutinised the performance of the Council’s property portfolio. 
 

60  CRANLEIGH LEISURE CENTRE - FINANCIAL ASPECTS REVIEW (EXEMPT) 
(Agenda item 16)   

 
The Committee reviewed the financial analysis of the Cranleigh Leisure Centre New 
Build project, for which funding was approved by Full Council on 17th October 2023. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00pmTime Not Specified and concluded at 
9.47pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


